Maine law.
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Chapter 114. 
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Resolve, in Favor of Dr. Henry L. Irish, in Payment of ,Vitness Fees, Counsel Fees 
and Disbursements Made by Him in the Contested Senatorial Election Case from 
Androscoggin County. 

Henry L. Irish, expenses of contested election. Resolved: That the 
sum of six hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty-nine cents is hereby 
appropriated, and that the state treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to pay said sum of six hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty­
nine cents to Henry L. Irish for expenses incurred by him in contesting 
the seat of Edward R. Parent, senator from Androscoggin county, in the 
contested election case from said county heard before the senate committee 
on elections. 

Approved April 1, 1919. 

Chapter 115. 
Re30!\'e, in Favor of Edward R. Parent, in Payment of ,Vitness Fees, Counsel Fees 

alld Disbursements Made by Him in the Contested Senatorial Election Case from 
Androscoggin County. 

Edward R. Parent, expenses of contested election. Resolved: That the 
Sl1111, of five hundred and fifty-two dollars and forty-four cents hereby is 
appropriated, and that the state treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized 
and directed to pay said sum of five hundred and fifty-two dollars and 
forty-four cents to Edward R. Parent for witness fees, counsel fees and 
disbursements incurred by him in contesting his seat as senator from 
Androscoggin county in the contested election case from said county. 

Approved April 1, 1919. 

Chapter 116 . 
. Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in Regard 

to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation. 

Wild lands, obtaining information for purposes of taxation. Resolved: 
That the sum of ten thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for 
the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and a like sum for the year nine­
teen hundred and twenty, to be expended by the board of state assessors, 
under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of em­
ploying a competent person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist 
said board in verifying and protecting, so far as practicable, a proper 
description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and the individual or 
corporate ownership thereof, in townships not incorporated, in order that 
such lands may be properly described for taxation purposes, and for incor­
porating such description in deeds when the lands are sold for taxes; also 
for the employment of a competent person or persons to assist said board 



618 POLLING PLACES-ESTHER M. GILES-BLAINE MANSION. 

CHAP. 117 

of state assessors in making such special exploration of wild land town­
ships, and such lands located in incorporated towns and plantations, as 
the board of state assessors may deem advisable, to ascertain for taxation 
purposes their just and fair value. Said board in its regular report shall 
incorporate a report of the work done under this resolve and a summarized 
statement of their expenditure. 

Approved April 1, 1919. 

Chapter 117. 
Resolve, to Promote Patriotism by Displaying the American Flag at Polling Places 

During Election. 

American flag to be displayed at polling places. Resolved: That the 
flag of our country shall be displayed in each polling place at every elec­
tion; there to serve as a symbol of that responsible liberty which finds 
expression in the suffrage of a free people, and as an inspiring challenge 
to the youth of America and foreign born citizen alike, who, in its presence, 
execute the serious duties of citizenship. The secretary of state is hereby 
directed to furnish a copy of this resolution to the municipal officers of 
every city, town or plantation in the state. 

Approved April 1, 1919. 

Chapter 118. 
Resolve, in Favor of Esther M. Giles, of Boothbay, for State Aid. 

Esther M. Giles of Boothbay, state aid. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighty-four dollars and eighty-eight 
cents to be paid to Esther M. Giles, of Boothbay, as state aid; she being 
a dependent in accordance with chapter two hundred and seventy-six of 
the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen; the above state aid 
being for the period from the induction into the service of her lltisband 
and the date of the filing of her application in writing with the selectmen 
of Boothbay. 

Approved April 1, 1919. 

Chapter 119. 
Resolve, Accepting the Gift of the Home of the Late James G. Blaine from his 

Daughter Harriet Blaine Beale in J\1:emory of and in the Name of her Son Lieu­
tenant "Talker Blaine Beale. 

Blaine Mansion, authorizing acceptance of gift of to state. Resolved: 
That the state accepts in trust the deed from Harriet' Blaine Beale of the 
home' of her' father, Honorable James G. Blaine, in memory of and in the 
name of lier son, Lieutenant Walker Blain~ Beale, who' fellfig-litlng 'in 


